The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

 2025

 Effect On Net

Loss After
Taxation

(Decrease)/
Increase

 Effect On NAV
Attributable To

Unitholders
Increase/

(Decrease)
 RM  RM

Hong Kong Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   (14,749)   14,749
- weakened by 5% 14,749  (14,749)

Taiwan Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (6,887)  6,887
- weakened by 5% 6,887  (6,887)

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (981)  981
- weakened by 5% 981  (981)

Others:
- strengthened by 5% (5,318)  5,318
- weakened by 5% 5,318  (5,318)

 Astute Asian (Ex Japan) Fund 42

6.5. NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2025

16.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

16.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont’d)

 2024

 Effect On Net

Income After
Taxation
Increase/

(Decrease)

 Effect On NAV
Attributable To

Unitholders
Increase/

(Decrease)
 RM  RM

Hong Kong Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 17,797  17,797
- weakened by 5% (17,797)  (17,797)

Taiwan Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 7,038  7,038
- weakened by 5% (7,038)  (7,038)

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 8,466  8,466
- weakened by 5% (8,466)  (8,466)

Others:
- strengthened by 5% 10,852  10,852
- weakened by 5% (10,852)  (10,852)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

Cash and other fixed income securities are particularly sensitive to movements in
interest rates. When interest rate rises, the return on cash and the value of fixed income
securities will rise whilst it will be vice versa if there is a fall, thus affecting the NAV of
the Fund.

The Fund does not have any significant balances which are subject to interest rate risk
as defined in MFRS 7, hence is not exposed to interest rate risk.

 Astute Asian (Ex Japan) Fund 43

6.5. NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2025